GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 230 HOUSE BILL 424

AN ACT TO ALLOW THE BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TO BUILD A SCHOOL ON LAND LEASED FROM THE STATE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Notwithstanding G.S. 115C-521(d), the Burke County Board of Education may provide for the erection or repair of a school building on a site which is leased by the Board of Education from the State for a term of not less than 50 years.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 23rd day of May, 1985.